to continue to pursue its business plan. The successful implementation of the Plan is expected to be a significant positive
step in assisting the Corporation in stabilizing its operations. See “Note Regarding Forward-Looking Information and
Statements”, “Description of the Plan” and “Risk Factors”.

Based on the current price of oil and the current level of expenditures (before debt service), the Corporation and its
subsidiaries anticipate that the Corporation will, absent the implementation of the Plan (and giving effect to the
consequential repayment of the funds provided under the DIP Offering), cease to have sufficient cash resources to continue
operations during the third quarter of 2016.

44

The following table sets out the Corporation’s consolidated capital structure, without respect to undrawn letters of credit;
(a) as at December 31, 2015 and (b) as at December 31, 2015 pro forma to reflect the implementation of the Plan including
the relevant adjustments:

As at December 31, 2015 Adjustment As at December 31, 2015
Pro Forma the

implementation of the Plan
Credit Facilities U.S.$1,273,146,000 (U.S.$1,273,146,000) -
Notes U.S.$4,104,200,000 (U.S.$4,104,200,000) -
Exit Notes - U.S.$250,000,000(1) U.S.$250,000,000
Total Debt U.S.$5,377,346,000 (U.S.$5,127,346,000) U.S.$250,000,000
Less: Cash and Cash
Equivalents(2)

U.S.$342,660,000 U.S.$480,000,000 U.S.$822,660,000

Total Net Debt U.S.$5,034,686,000 (U.S.$5,607,346,000) (U.S.$572,660,000)

Number of Common Shares
Outstanding(3)

316,094,858 (266,091,858) 50,003,000

Notes:

(1) Pro forma conversion of U.S.$250,000,000 Series 1 DIP Notes into Plan Sponsor Shares.

(2) Pro forma gross proceeds from DIP Offering prior to any transaction fees and expenses.

(3) Pro forma Common Shares outstanding based on extinguishment of Affected Claims into Claim Settlement Shares
(and, if the Cash Election is used, the issuance of the Cash Consideration Shares), conversion of U.S.$250,000,000
DIP Notes into Plan Sponsor Shares, the exercise of all of the DIP Warrants into Warrant Shares and the Common
Share Consolidation.

The estimated fees, costs and expenses payable by the Corporation in connection with the completion of the Plan including,